Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-0400 PO




)

NICHOLAS T. BRATTON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Nicholas T. Bratton is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of misuse of official information.

Procedure


On March 20, 2009, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Bratton’s peace officer license.  Bratton was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.
  On 
May 11, 2009, Bratton filed an answer.  We held a hearing on the complaint on September 25, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General J. Scott Stacey represented the Director.  Bratton, participating by telephone, represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on December 16, 2009, when the last brief was due.  


Commissioner Philip G. Smith, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact
1. Bratton is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times. 
2. Bratton was employed by the Missouri Highway Patrol from January 10, 2004, until his termination on December 1, 2008.
3. Between October 2007 and July 2008, Bratton performed database checks on two women he was dating, Sarah Huitt and Stacy German, using the Missouri Uniform Law Enforcement System (“MULES”) and the National Crime Information Center System (“NCIC”).  He used his assigned mobile computing device and performed the checks for his personal use and not for legitimate law enforcement purposes.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Bratton has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  

The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director argues that Bratton committed the crime of misuse of official information in violation of § 576.050:

2.  A person commits [the crime of misuse of official information] if he or she knowingly obtains or recklessly discloses information from the Missouri uniform law enforcement system (MULES) or the National Crime Information Center System (NCIC) for private or personal use, or for a purpose other than in connection with their official duties and performance of their job.

3.  Misuse of official information is a class A misdemeanor.


Bratton admits that he accessed MULES and NCIC to obtain information on the two women.  He first argues that this was in connection with his official duties because he was told that he could not date anyone who was on probation.  But he admitted under oath that he obtained the information for personal reasons.  We reject his assertion that he acted in connection with his official duties and performance of his job.

Bratton committed the criminal offense of misuse of official information and is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  This Commission determines whether there is cause for discipline, and we have done so.  Under § 590.080.3, the Director determines the level of discipline after a hearing before him.
Summary


We find cause to discipline Bratton’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on February 2, 2010.


________________________________



PHILIP G. SMITH


Commissioner

�Although there is no date on the certified mail receipt, it was returned to us on April 13, 2009.


�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000; Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


	�Section 590.080.2


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�RSMo. Supp. 2006.
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